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Meeting of November 19, 2010 


 


 AGENDA ITEM H 
 


Presentation of UCRS Audited Annual Financial Reports for FY 2009-2010 


 


David Olson, Director of Benefit Plan Accounting, will discuss the audited Annual Financial 


Reports for UCRP and the UC Retirement Savings Program plans for fiscal year ended June 30, 


2010 with the UCRS Advisory Board. 


 


These reports, along with other financial reports, are scheduled to be presented as part of Action 


Item F1 to the Regents’ Committee on Finance during its open session on Wednesday, 


November 17, 2010 at 10:15 a.m. 


 


http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/nov10.html 
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Meeting of November 19, 2010 


 


 AGENDA ITEM I 
 


Regents Item F-3 – Annual Actuarial Valuation Report for UCRS 


 


 
The Annual Actuarial Valuation Report as of July 1, 2010 for UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 


Program will be discussed at the meeting by Consulting Actuary Paul Angelo of The Segal 


Company. 


 


These reports are scheduled to be presented as part of Discussion Item F3 to the Regents’ 


Committee on Finance during its open session on Wednesday, November 17, 2010 at 10:15 a.m. 


 


http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/nov10.html 
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REPORT FROM THE JBC TO CUCEA & CUCRA, AT THEIR JOINT MEETING - 10/28/2010 


 


CUCEA and CUCRA function, among other things, as partners and advisors to the Office of the President 


on matters relating to retirees, annuitants, and retirement benefits.  We provide insights and information to 


aid in the implementation and conduct of programs.   


 


Following are a number of important issues we discussed at our October 2010 JBC meeting and offer to 


The Boards of CUCEA and CUCRA for their forwarding in sum or in part, as appropriate: 


 


1 - The President’s Task Force on Post-Employment Benefits proposes that as the University increases 


salaries in future years, the University’s share of the cost of health benefits can be reduced.  However, 


those who have retired will be materially negatively impacted, if the University’s contributions to 


annuitant health benefits are also reduced.  Obviously, for annuitants, the dollars paid from the pension 


fund would not increase to match any reductions in University support for health care.  We urge the 


University Administration and The Regents to consider this serious problem in their future decision-


making. 


 


In addition, we were pleased to see the proposal to continue the blended rate for health care.  Future 


decisions about annuitant health care benefit costs to the individual should take into account: (a) the costs 


paid by annuitants for Medicare Part B coverage; (b) their generally larger co-payment costs related to  a 


greater number of doctor visits and prescriptions; and (c) the lack of ability to pay for health care costs 


using before-tax dollars, as is the case for active employees through the use of Flexible Spending 


Arrangements.  The cost of health care is the sum-total of premiums, deductibles and co-payments, not 


just premiums.   


 


State funds have been provided in past years specifically to cover increases in retiree health and other 


benefit costs for all formerly State Funded annuitants.  All of these funds, the $14 million included in this 


year’s budget, and any such future allocations should be used by the University only for the purpose 


intended by the Legislature and Governor.  In addition, a comparison of the University health care 


programs with those provided to State and CSU annuitants should be undertaken on an annual basis.  


Those annuitants who are not eligible for Medicare benefits should have comparable coverage at costs 


equivalent to those who do. 


 


2 - Concerns about the drug programs continue to exist, and need to be addressed.  It would appear that 


the formulary available to annuitants is contracting rather than expanding since the beginning of Medicare 


Part D, despite assurances that this would not happen.  


 


3 - We urge that consideration be given in the High Option program to the inclusion of hearing aid and 


accessory benefits.  This would seem consistent with the values of our health care coverage for an aging 


population. 


 


4 - The University should consider increasing the maximum dollar limit provided for dental care, taking 


into account the increasing costs of providing dental services, and the modern procedures now included, 


such as dental implants.  The coverage limits have remained the same for many years, while the costs of 


modern dentistry have increased on an annual basis. 


 


5 - We propose: 1) That The Regents formally adopt a policy that no UC annuitant with the equivalent 


of 30 years of full-time eligible retirement service, and who retired from active status, should have 


retirement benefits that would place them below the poverty level; and 2) That the University should 


provide a retiree health option for such low income retirees, with no or minimum individual costs. 
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6 - The University has allowed Fidelity to send to those who are required to take a minimum required 


distribution (MRD) a letter which includes no specific details about their specific distribution, and with 


the intention that such a letter would only be sent once, thus eliminating the agreed upon process which 


has been in force for many years.  The JBC had set forth the desired process on January 20, 2007, and it 


was agreed to by OP.  It is included as an attachment to this report.  


 


There is an urgent need, before it is too late for this year, for Fidelity to immediately develop a 


procedure and announce it to everyone required to take a MRD which would allow them to name the 


the funds from which the withdrawal will be taken, and when the withdrawal will be made.  


Individuals should be able to make such decisions any time during each year, and Fidelity should be 


required to follow those instructions to the letter. 


 


While we recognize that the University has been working hard to streamline the MRD process, which we 


commend, by developing a website and telephone system designed to provide communications to 


annuitants on this topic, it is unfortunate that a significant number of annuitants have no access to the 


internet, and therefore hard-copy communication will likely always be required.  Further, as we age, 


many will be dependent on “care-givers,” for whom a website may not be understandable or workable in 


providing essential services to the retiree.   


 


The JBC suggests that with respect to University policies governing MRDs, that annuitants be provided 


with the most liberal arrangement authorized by Federal law, both for the benefit of those individuals, but 


also to continue the incentive that currently exists for them to provide low-cost teaching and other 


services to our academic and other programs. 


 


7 - The University should immediately arrange for employees and annuitants to have the opportunity to 


convert their tax-deferred accounts to a Roth IRA during this calendar year, because Federal law 


now allows such conversions without income restrictions, and with the ability to pay the tax due spread 


over a two year period.  Notice should be sent to everyone with tax-deferred accounts as soon as possible, 


so individuals have time to plan other ways to pay all or a part of the taxes due, from other than the 


corpus of the funds, in order to maximize the Roth balance. 


 


8 - We were gratified to see in the Post Retirement Task Force report the inclusion of our 


be treated in like fashion to those who took   PERS/VERIPthose who took the  recommendation that


VERIP I, as was the original intent of The Regents.  The funding that was deliberately not provided 


on the “incentive,” is now available due to excess earnings in the  annual COLAsoriginally to ensure 


established “PERS/VERIP Trust Fund.”  These individuals are declining in number each year, and they 


have only had equitable treatment in two of the last 19 years, since the program began.  The funds should 


be used for the benefit of this declining group of people, instead of being preserved for refunding to the 


agencies originally providing the funds, sometime perhaps 40 years in the future when the last individual 


in the group dies. 


 


should be provided, with  Permanent annual COLAsWith respect to PERS/VERIP, we recommend a) 


the proviso that if the fund should ever be insufficient to cover the full costs of the commitment, some or 


COLA  ad hocan orarily removed until the fund is again sufficient; b)  all of the COLAs can be temp


should be instituted immediately, bringing the PERS group up to a level comparable to their 


UCRP/VERIP I colleagues; and c) the permanent COLA arrangement should follow as soon as possible. 


 


providing no less than 75% of the It is also important that Regental support for the current policy of 


be continued in perpetuity.  Therefore, there needs  original purchasing power for all UCRP annuitants 
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to be formal acceptance from all fund sources, including the State, to allow this to exist.  We point out 


that, by law, PERS must provide no less that 75%, and in some cases 85% of original purchasing power, 


to those covered. 


 


9 - With respect to the GASB (Government Accounting Standards Board) mandate (Statement No. 45, 


Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions), it 


is clear that the current health and retirement benefits amount to only a very small fraction of the 


projected billions of dollars required to provide for all present and future obligated benefits.  What is 


needed is a deliberate plan, hopefully developed with help from the State of California, to establish a trust 


fund that could be fully funded over perhaps a 30 or 40 year period; it is clearly a long-term problem. 


 


10 - Finally, with respect to the recommendations from the President’s Task Force on Post-Employment 


Benefits, besides the items already covered above, many of which have been included during many past 


reports, we want to comment on one specific recommendation, regarding the future Retirement Benefit 


program.  While this matter will concern only those employed by the University three years in the future 


and beyond, and not our current constituency, we feel obligated to make our views known.  There is a 


proposal to establish a new tier in the pension plan for those employed after July 2013 and much 


discussion has ensued over the two options discussed in the report---A and B, and a third option---C---set 


forth in a “Dissenting Statement” from the Academic Senate.  Both options A and B include Social 


Security benefits in determining the amount that would be paid from UCRP, whereas option C would 


exclude Social Security benefits from the computation.  Our discussion has led to the following 


recommendations from all but one member of the Committee: 


 


We believe that Option “A” should be eliminated from deliberations because it would not be 


competitive with other institutions with which we compare ourselves.  With respect to Options “B” and 


“C,” we do not have enough information available to recommend one over the other.  Our one dissenting 


member, Julian Feldman strongly supports Option “C” over Option “B.”  In any event, we are all 


concerned about the risk and uncertainty related to programs that are outside the purview of the 


University, specifically Social Security and Medicare.  To assume they will always be the same is clearly 


inappropriate and unacceptable.  Therefore, it is essential that the University commit to revisiting all of 


their related programs impacted by changes made in those external but related programs, so that 


annuitants are not adversely affected. 


 


We were pleased by the inclusion of the Chairs of CUCEA and CUCRA in the efforts of the Task 


Force on Post-Employment Benefits.  We continue to look forward to cordial and cooperative 


relations with OP staff with whom we deal, for the mutual benefit of the University and its family of 


annuitants. 


 


Adrian Harris, Chair, UCLA;  Julian Feldman, UCI;  Jack Fisher, UCSD; 


Richard Jensen, UCSC & UCSB;  Louise Taylor, UCB 


 


Ex-Officio:  Ernest Newbrun, UCSF;  Marian Gade, UCB;  Lee Duffus, UCSC 


 


[Note: Members Larry Pitts and Charles Hess are on temporary leave.] 


 


Attachment follows 


 


 







 


 


 


Attachment to 10/28/10 JBC Report 


 


 


MRD AGREED UPON PROCESS IN FORCE SINCE 2007 


 


1 - Notice should be sent early in the year---hopefully February of each year. 


 


2 - Individuals should be told if the record system shows that they are not required to have a 


minimum distribution, because of continued employment with the University, or if they must 


notify the record-keeper of their continued employment.  They should also be told how to notify 


the record-keeper if there is a change in their status. 


 


3 - The amount of the minimum distribution should be stated, based upon the balance at the end 


of the previous year, or that balance less the amount in the fund as of December 31, 1986, prior 


to their reaching age 75.  All of the figures should be shown. 


 


4 - The default option for the withdrawal should be the end of December, but individuals should 


be told they can name another time for the distribution, earlier in the year.  They should be 


informed of the process to be used to notify the record-keeper of their preferred withdrawal date, 


if the default option is unacceptable. 


 


5 - The default option should be a proportional distribution from all funds, but individuals should 


be told they can name specific funds from which the withdrawal should come.  They should be 


informed of the process to be used to notify the record-keeper of their preferred option, if the 


default option is unacceptable. 


 


6 - The processes related to 2, 4 and 5 should hopefully be possible by telephone or using the 


internet, but if not, forms should be developed to minimize effort and confusion. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 








 


 


 


 


 


AGENDA 


UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM  


ADVISORY BOARD MEETING—REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING 


10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m., FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2010 


OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 


1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320--OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 


 


TELECONFERENCE INFORMATION 


USA TOLL-FREE NUMBER:  1-866-740-1260 


ACCESS NUMBER:  9870266   
 


CALL TO ORDER 


 


COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR-I (PROTOCOLS FOR PUBLIC COMMENT) 
 


PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (30-minute limit) 
 


COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR—II (START OF BUSINESS MEETING) 
 


APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES  


– Regular Meeting of June 25, 2010 


– Special Meeting of October 21, 2010 
 


AGENDA ITEMS 


 


A. Review of Correspondence 


– Chair Oakley -- Letter of October 22 to President Yudof reporting on October 21 


meeting 


– Member Piper -- Letter of November 4 to President Yudof 


 


B. Summary of Joint Benefits Committee Report to CUCEA and CUCRA of October 28, 


2010, by invited guest Adrian Harris, Chair of the Joint Benefits Committee of CUCEA 


and CUCRA 
 


C. UCRS Advisory Board – Development of Procedures and/or Protocols for Participation of 


Guests and Observers at UCRS Advisory Board Meetings  


 


D. UCRS Advisory Board – Development of a Web-based Repository for UCRS Advisory 


Board Materials to Replace Exchange  
 


E. Chief Investment Officer Report (Performance through September 30, 2010) 
 


F. Executive Vice President, Business Operations – Budget Update/State of California 
 


G. Retirement Savings Program – Vendor Manager’s Report 


University of California 


 


UCRS Advisory Board 







UCRS Advisory Board 


Agenda for November 19, 2010 
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H. Presentation of UCRS Audited Annual Financial Reports for FY 2009-2010 
 


I. Regents Item F-3  – Annual Actuarial Valuation Report for UCRS 
 


J. Regents Item J-3 -- University of California Post-Employment Recommendations for 


December 13, 2010 Special Meeting of the UC Board of Regents  


- Proposed new tier for UCRP 


- Proposed financing for UCRP 


- Proposed reduction to the maximum UC contribution toward retiree health premiums 


- Proposed changes to retiree health eligibility and graduated UC contribution levels 


- Proposed ad hoc and annual COLA for the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan  


 


K. Discussion whether the UCRS Advisory Board may discuss issues related to the scope and 


funding of retiree-health benefits in the exercise of item (d) of the Board’s responsibilities 


as set forth in the UCRS Advisory Board Handbook, which provides that the Board may 


“review the benefit structure of the UCRS plans and develop concepts for benefit 


changes . . . .” 


 


L. Preliminary discussion of possible effects on UCRS plans of new federal 


Department of Labor regulations requiring administrators of ERISA-governed plans 


to disclose information about plan fees, expenses, and investment options to 


participants and beneficiaries in 401(k), 403(b), and other types of defined 


contribution plans if investments are participant-directed.  These regulations are 


effective for plan years beginning on or after Nov. 1, 2011 (Jan. 1, 2012, for 


calendar year plans).  
 


ADJOURNMENT 


 


Next Regular Business Meeting scheduled for Friday, February 25, 2011 


 


 








University of California


Retirement Savings Program


Vendor Management 2010 Report


November 19th, 2010


Data provided by Fidelity Retirement Services, UC’s master


recordkeeper for the DC Plan, 403(b) Plan, and the 457(b) Plan
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Retirement Savings Program 


Q3 2010 Highlights
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Quarterly Performance Rating: Meets Expectations 


Quarterly Highlights


Overall


• All performance standards were “met” in the third quarter


Master Record Keeping


• Plan participation rate has dropped 4% between Q2 and Q3


• Increase in 3rd quarter plan contributions due to seasonal 


summer employees (Students who are Safe Harbor) 


• UC employees loan activity appears to be leveling off in 2010 


• Quality of data transferred daily between UC and Fidelity 


appears to be 98% accurate after our annual audit review 


Communications & Education


• Year to Date: Retirement Counselor led events are up 15.9% 


and attendance is up 15.3% 


• Profit Sharing Council of America & Mutual Fund Education 


Alliance Awards for Best Participant Plan experience


• New RSP Micro Site www.UCFocusOnYourFuture.com


• UC’s Financial Education topics span from a new employee to 


retiree



http://www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com/





Retirement Savings Program 


Financial Education Highlights


Financial Education Program Performance Guarantees


Workshop ratings


Timely delivery of


enrollment materials


Fidelity Retirement


Counselor activity report


UC Documents in


NetBenefits


Trend


Indicator


Q3


2010


Q2


2010


Q1


2010


Q4


2009


met met met met=


met met met met=
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=
Improving


Stable


Needs Improvement
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UC Employee Satisfaction


Recordkeeping Services


Rolling 4-month comparison of Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied & Satisfied) CSI 


scores for the University of California participants vs. Fidelity Retirement 


Services Tax-Exempt Market


Customer Satisfaction Index Scores


University of California Plan Participants


June 2010 – September 2010
(voluntary survey completed after speaking with a


Fidelity Retirement Services Specialist)
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University of California Client Satisfaction Index Scores - Overall Category


89%


85%


92%91% 91%91% 89%91%


0%


25%


50%


75%


100%


Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10


0


20


40


60


80


100


120


140


U of CA Employee CSI Overall


Fidelity Tax-Exempt CSI Overall


U of CA CSI Survey Completed







Workshop Summary


Through September 2010
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Retirement Savings Program 


Financial Education Workshop Summary
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Fidelity’s Quarterly Performance
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Retirement Savings Program 


UC Median Balance vs. 


Average Tax Exempt Market Participant Balance
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Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)
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Active Participants Median Balance by Age
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18,793                         29,894                        29,855                        29,897                10,961


Participant Count


Data taken from quarterly UC report (Active participants in 403b and 457b plans)
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Plan Assets Under Management at Fidelity
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As of 9/30/2010 403b DCP 457b Total


Total Participants 121,351 288,920 21,760 432,031


Active Participants 73,159 179,705 16,277 269,141


Inactive Participants 48,192 109,215 5,483 162,890


Total Plan Assets $10,349,571,652 $3,597,093,973 $869,851,041 $14,816,516,666


Note: The drop in accounts from November into December is a normal trend because of the distribution of 


summer student accounts balances with less than $2,000. 
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Single-Investment Option Holders
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For plans that offer Fidelity BrokerageLink, it will appear as a fund (rather than a product offering) for purposes of providing plan data.


Information as of 9/30/2010


How many participants hold: 403b DCP 457b
Industry 


peers


Same-size 


peers


1 Fund (Lifecycle Fund) 8.0% 2.9% 11.0% 32.0% 11.8%


1 Fund (Non-Lifecycle Fund) 27.7% 75.8% 29.4% 16.5% 18.0%


2 Funds 19.6% 10.8% 17.9% 15.4% 15.2%


3 Funds 13.4% 4.1% 11.6% 9.3% 11.1%


4 Funds 9.5% 2.3% 9.0% 9.0% 9.3%


5 or more Funds 21.8% 4.1% 21.1% 17.9% 34.6%


Average # of Funds Held 3.3 funds 1.5 funds 3.3 funds 1.7 funds 3.6 funds


Participants holding this fund


Funds held as a single investment Asset class 403b DCP 457b Total


UC SAVINGS FUND
Money Market or Short-


Term
15,754 200,222 2,111 218,087


UC EQUITY FUND Domestic Equity 6,879 7,714 952 15,545


UC BALANCED GROWTH Balanced/Hybrid 3,375 2,060 876 6,311


UC ICC FUND
Managed Income or     


Stable Value
1,731 1,077 632 3,440


UC BOND FUND Bond 820 821 268 1,909


Plus 177 other funds - 5,041 7,039 1,551 13,631


Lifecycle Funds - 9,694 8,349 2,397 20,440


BrokerageLink - 13 12 5 30


Total 43,307 227,294 8,792 279,393
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Cash Flow Summary
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* Contributions are comprised of all employee and employer sources, including rollovers into the plan.


Cash Inflow Quarter ending: 9/2010 Quarter ending: 6/2010


Contributions* $239,711,795 $206,975,121 


Loan Repayments $11,451,240 $10,468,737 


Interest on Loans $1,669,027 $1,548,203 


Balance Forward $17,748 $5,161


Total Cash Inflow $252,849,810 $218,997,222


Cash Outflow Quarter ending: 9/2010 Quarter ending: 6/2010


Loan Withdrawals $16,021,165 $17,802,304


Withdrawals $186,323,929 $164,448,802


Transaction-based Fees $174,187 $187,285


Total Cash Outflow $202,519,281 $182,438,391


Net Cash Flow $50,330,529 $36,558,832
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Loans by Participant Account Balance
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Customer Transactions by Channel
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Your Plan* Industry Peers (Higher Education)
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*Percentages based on (403b: 121,351 participants), (DCP: 288,920 participants), (457b: 21,760 participants)
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Plan Total Unique SSNs


403b
30,931 (25% of 
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78,110 (64% of 
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111,684 (39% of 
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457b
18,547 (85% of 
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Total 


contacts
21,742,682


For the 12-month period ending 9/30/2010
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Participant Account Activity by Type
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Meeting of November 19, 2010 


 


 AGENDA ITEM C 
 


UCRS Advisory Board – Development of Procedures and/or Protocols for Participation of 


Guests and Observers at UCRS Advisory Board Meetings  


 


 


UCRS Advisory Board Chair Oakley and/or Vice Chair Sandbrook will discuss the development 


of procedures and protocols applicable to invited guests and observers at UCRS Advisory Board 


meetings. As part of the discussion, they are proposing that the UCRS Advisory Board 


Handbook be amended to include the following: 


 


  


Additional Procedures to be Added or Revised in  


The UCRS Advisory Board Handbook, Pages 9-12 


 


1. Invited Guests 


 


Specific individuals other than Advisory Board members or other than OP/OGC staff may be 


called upon to participate in the presentation of one or more agenda items.   Such individuals, if 


they are directly involved in the presentation of an agenda item, are deemed to be “invited 


guests.”   The Advisory Board chair must approve in advance the attendance and participation of 


any such invited guest, as recommended either by an Advisory Board member or by OP staff.  


The participation of invited guests is generally expected to be in-person; if circumstances 


warrant and with the Advisory Board chairs’ permission in advanced, the involvement of an 


invited guest in the presentation of an agenda item may be via telephone conference. 


 


2. Observers 


 


It is the general practice of the Advisory Board to conduct its regular business meetings and 


special meetings in open session.  Individuals other than: (a) Advisory Board members; (b) OP 


staff; and (c) invited guests may attend the Advisory Board meeting and be present in the 


meeting room, subject to capacity limitations. Such individuals are deemed to be “observers.”  


Any Advisory Board member may encourage one or more representative of their constituent 


groups to be observers, but no special privileges shall be provided to those individuals. 


Preference for seating capacity will be extended to those who notify the OP staff in advance and 


in writing or via Email of their intention to attend.  Preference shall be on a first-notified, first-


accommodated basis.   Requests for observers to listen to the meeting proceedings via telephonic 


conference must be directed at least one week in advance to OP staff and must be approved by 


the Advisory Board chair.  The Advisory Board chair may, at her/his discretion, decide to not 


permit telephonic conference for observers. 


University of California 
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State law pertaining to the open meetings procedures do not apply to advisory boards in the 


University of California governance system.  The Advisory Board chair, at her/his discretion, 


may call for a closed session at any time for the consideration or discussion of any agenda item 


or other topic.  For closed session, only Advisory Board members and those OP staff and invited 


guests directly involved in the agenda item or topic under discussion shall be present or 


participate by telephone. 


 


3. Public Comment Period 


 


A Public Comment period shall be scheduled at the start of each scheduled meeting, not to 


exceed 30 minutes.  Observers who wish to make a statement, present a question, or suggest a 


particular topic for consideration not on the agenda for that day’s meeting should notify the OP 


staff not less than 48 hours in advance of the meeting as to the desire of the observer(s) to be 


heard during the Public Comment period.   Any one observer shall be limited to not more than 15 


minutes.  If more than two observers wish to be heard during the Public Comment period, the 


Advisory Board Chair shall inform all observers that their time will be less than 15 minutes and 


specify the maximum amount of time available to each observer.  A total of not more than 30 


minutes shall be available for the Public Comment period. 


 


4. Advisory Board Business Meeting 


 


Once the Advisory Board Chair commences the business meeting of the Advisory Board after 


the end of the Public Comment period, all presentations, discussions and questions during the 


Advisory Board meeting shall be limited to the members of the Advisory Board and any invited 


guests directly involved in the presentation of the agenda item(s).  The Advisory Board Chair 


shall remind any observer of this procedure and, if needed, ask any observer to leave the meeting 


room or terminate the telephonic conference.  If necessary, the Advisory Board Chair may call 


for a meeting recess or even adjournment of the Advisory Board meeting. 


 


Meetings of the UCRS Advisory Board will normally be held in Room 5320 at the Office of the 


President, 1111 Franklin Street, Oakland CA 94607. 


 


In the consideration of any topic on the agenda of the Advisory Board meeting, all Advisory 


Board members shall be mindful of the guidelines outlined by the Office of General Counsel in 


the opinion memo dated October 18, 2010 from Managing University Counsel Allison Woodall, 


a copy of which is appended hereto and incorporated. 


 


The Advisory Board Chair shall, not less than three business days after the end of any meeting of 


the Advisory Board, prepare a written memo to report to the views of the Advisory Board 


members on particular agenda items of importance and send such memo to the UC President via 


Email, with copies to all members of the Advisory Board.   Such memo is not intended to replace 


the formal minutes of the completed meeting, which shall be prepared by OP staff as described 


below.  Any member of the Advisory Board who wishes to do so may also send her/his own 
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letter to the UC President if he/she believes that the letter of the Advisory Board Chair to the UC 


President requires amendment. 


 


5. Agenda 


 


The Advisory Board Chair, in consultation with OP staff, shall prepare and authorize for 


distribution the agenda and related agenda materials for the scheduled meeting not less than four 


business days in advance of the meeting date (example: for a meeting scheduled on Friday, the 


agenda shall be distributed not later than the preceding Monday). 


 


Should any member of the Advisory Board wish a particular topic to be included on the agenda 


for a particular meeting, the member shall send such request to the Advisory Board Chair, with 


copy to the OP staff, not less than ten days in advance of the meeting date. 


 


6. Minutes 


 


OP staff will prepare the draft minutes of all open sessions of the just-completed meeting and 


submit such draft minutes to the Chair not later than 28 calendar days after the meeting.   Once 


approved by the Advisory Board Chair, OP staff will then include the draft minutes with the 


agenda for the next regularly scheduled meeting for review and adoption by the Advisory Board.   


 


Minutes shall not be taken of closed sessions of the Advisory Board. 


 


Once approved, the minutes of all meetings of the Advisory Board shall be posted on a website 


to be arranged by OP staff for the benefit of the University community.   Copies of the Advisory 


Board Chair’s report to the UC President about the meetings will generally not be posted on this 


website, but this is at the discretion of the Advisory Board Chair. 


 


7. Attendance 


 


All members of the Advisory Board are expected to participate in all regular business meetings, 


either in-person or by telephone.  Substitutions are not permitted should a member of the 


Advisory Board be unable to participate in-person or by telephone.  If the member is scheduled 


to be a presenter for a particular agenda item but is unable to be present to do so, another 


individual may be designated by the Advisory Board member to conduct the presentation, 


subject to advance notification to the Advisory Board Chair. 


 


8. Start of Each Year 


 


During the first two weeks each July, the UCRS Advisory Board Chair (elected at the last 


meeting of the preceding academic year) shall send a memo to all continuing and new members 


of the UCRS Advisory Board to inaugurate that year’s activities and provide all members with 


the updated roster of continuing and new members   OP staff shall separately send all new 


members of the UCRS Advisory Board not later than July 15: 
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 Copy of the UCRS Advisory Board Handbook 


 Copies of all approved minutes of the preceding year 


 Copies of all written reports by the Advisory Board Chair to the UC President 


 


Unless otherwise decided by the Advisory Board Chair, the annual meeting schedule shall be 


three regularly scheduled meetings, in November, February and May/June.  Meeting dates for the 


following year’s meetings shall be voted upon at the June meeting of the preceding year.  If a 


meeting is to be held via telephone conference for all Advisory Board members, the Advisory 


Board Chair shall make that decision not less than 30 days in advance of the scheduled meeting 


date so that advance transportation arrangements are not made and then need to be cancelled. 


 


9. Amendments to these Procedures 


 


Changes to these procedures may be made by any Advisory Board in the future and 


revised/amended in the UCRS Advisory Board Handbook, upon formal vote by at least 8 of the 


11 members of the Advisory Board and upon advance notification of such proposed change(s) at 


the preceding meeting of the Advisory Board. 


 








 


 


 


 


 


Meeting of November 19, 2010 


 


 AGENDA ITEM D 
 


UCRS Advisory Board – Development of a Web-based Repository for UCRS Advisory Board 


Materials to Replace Exchange  
 


 


Principal Analyst Semple, from the Pension and Retirement Programs Unit, will provide a brief 


update on the development of a new, web-based repository for UCRS Advisory Board materials. 


The new “SharePont” site will replace “Exchange,” the intranet site formerly used for housing 


agendas, items and minutes of UCRS Advisory Board meetings.  
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Meeting of November 19, 2010 


 


 AGENDA ITEM G 
 


Retirement Savings Program – Vendor Manager’s Report 


 


William Ryan, Manager of Benefits Education and Related Services in the Vendor Management 


Unit, will provide the UCRS Advisory Board with an update on participant experience with 


Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and record keeping services along with 


financial education and communication services for the UC Retirement Savings Program.  
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